

[3577]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE Mrs JUSTICE LISA GILL

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

WRIT PETITION NO: 10288 OF 2026

Between:

1. Nagabhyru Yedukondalu Srinivasa Rao, S/o. Lakshmaiah, R/o. D. No. 1-48, Pothukatla Village, Parchur Mandal, BAPATLA District, A.P.
2. Nagabhyru Padmavathi, W/o. Yedukondalu Srinivasa Rao, R/o. D. No. 1-48, Pothukatla Village, Parchur Mandal, BAPATLA District, A.P.

Petitioners

AND

1. Canara Bank, Regional Office, Vijayawada, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-15-5, PRAKRUTI AVENUE, NH 16 Service Road, Guru Nanak Colony, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008.
2. Canara Bank, ARM Branch, Circle Office, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-154B, 2nd Floor, Lakshmi Avenue Srinivasa Nagar Bank Colony, Ring Road, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri. SRINIVASA RAO NARRA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus directing the Respondent No.2 Bank to refund the sale consideration amount of Rs.36,20,000/- (Rupees Thirty Six Lakh Twenty Thousand only) paid towards auction sale of vacant site an extent of 1,055.61 Sq. Yds. of residential vacant site situated in D. No.49/1 of Purushothamapatnam Village, Chilakaluripet Mandal, Palnadu District dated 24.07.2024 along with interest 24 percent p.a. from the date of deposit till the date of refund to the Petitioners

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVASA RAO NARRA Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri V.Sridhar for respondent Nos. 1 & 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Canara Bank, Regional Office, Vijayawada, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-15-5, PRAKRUTI AVENUE, NH 16 Service Road, Guru Nanak Colony, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008.
2. Canara Bank, ARM Branch, Circle Office, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-154B, 2nd Floor, Lakshmi Avenue Srinivasa Nagar Bank Colony, Ring Road, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be

admitted on or before 18.06.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice of motion, for 18.06.2026.

Sd/- N. NAGAMMA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Canara Bank, Regional Office, Vijayawada, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-15-5, PRAKRUTI AVENUE, NH 16 Service Road, Guru Nanak Colony, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008.
2. Canara Bank, ARM Branch, Circle Office, Rep. by the Branch Manager, D.No.54-154B, 2nd Floor, Lakshmi Avenue Srinivasa Nagar Bank Colony, Ring Road, Vijayawada, N.T.R. District-520008. (1-2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC to SRI. SRINIVASA RAO NARRA Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI V.Sridhar, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

**LG, J
&
GTK,J**

DATED:20/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.10288 of 2026

